

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TALBOT, INC., TIMOTHY	:	
GUNNISON, FRANCIOS	:	
PAYARD, NAOMI ROTHMAN,	:	
ROASARIA GABRIELLI, MARSHALL	:	
CANNON, AJEET GUPTA, DANIEL	:	
LEMON, CLARE LEONARD and	:	
PATRICK RHANEY,	:	No. 162, 2015
	:	
	:	
Defendants Below-	:	Court Below:
Appellants,	:	Court of Chancery of
	:	the State of Delaware
	:	and for New Castle
v.	:	County
	:	
	:	
ALPHA FUND MANAGEMENT L.P.,	:	Civil Action No. 10428-CJ
	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs Below-	:	
Appellees.	:	

APPELLEES' OPENING BRIEF

Filed by Team G
Counsel for Plaintiffs Below,
Appellees

Filed February 6, 2015

Table of Contents

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE PROXY FEE-SHIFTING BYLAW IS FACIALLY INVALID BECAUSE IT
CONFLICTS WITH DELAWARE COMMON LAW BY UNREASONABLY RESTRICTING A
SHAREHOLDER’S RIGHT TO VOTE AND BECAUSE IT REGULATES SUBJECT
MATTER BEYOND THE ALLOWABLE SCOPE FOR A BYLAW.6

 A. Question Presented.....6

 B. Scope of Review.....6

 C. Merits of the Argument.....6

 1. The Proxy-Fee Shifting Bylaw contravenes
 established Delaware common law because the
 restriction it places on the shareholder’s right to
 vote is unreasonable.....6

 2. It is improper for bylaws to regulate substantive,
 or external matters, that do not concern the rights of
 shareholders as shareholders, and the Proxy-Fee
 Shifting Bylaw does both.11

II. THE CHANCERY COURT’S IMPOSITION OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF WAS PROPER
BECAUSE THE TALBOT BOARD ADOPTED THE PROXY FEE-SHIFTING BYLAW FOR
THE SOLE INEQUITABLE PURPOSE OF THWARTING SHAREHOLDER
FRANCHISE.....14

 A. Question Presented.....14

 B. Scope of Review.....14

 C. Merits of the Argument.....14

 1. The Talbot board’s decision to adopt the Proxy Fee-
 Shifting bylaw is not protected by the business
 judgment rule.14

2. The Proxy Fee-Shifting Bylaw was adopted for the sole inequitable purpose of deterring Alpha from waging a proxy contest.17

3. Even if the Talbot board's actions are subjected to the standard of review set forth in *Blasius*, the bylaw cannot be enforced because there was no compelling justification for its adoption.21

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

DELAWARE SUPREME COURT CASES

ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund,
91 A.3d 554 (Del. 2014).....7, 9, 10, 11, 18, 19

Brown v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Company, Inc.,
820 A.2d 362 (Del. 2003).....13

CA, Inc. v. AFSCME Employees Pension Plan,
953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008).....6, 10, 11

Centaur Partners, IV v. Nat’l Intergroup, Inc.,
582 A.2d 923 (Del. 1990).....6

Frantz Mfg. Co. v. EAC Indus.,
502 A.2d 401 (Del. 1985).....7

Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson,
681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996).....14

MM Companies, Inc. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.,
813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003).....17

Schnell v Chris-Craft Industries,
285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971).....15, 16, 17, 18, 21

Stroud v. Grace,
606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992).....14

DELAWARE CHANCERY COURT CASES

Aprahamian v. HBO & Company,
531 A.2d 1204 (Del. Ch. 1987).....16

Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.,
564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988).....14, 15, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23

Boilermakers Local 154 Retirement Fund v. Chevron Corp.,
73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013).....11

Hubbard v. Hollywood Park Realty Enters., Inc.,
C.A. No., 1991 WL 3151 (Del. Ch. 1991).....7, 8, 9

Linton v. Everett,
C.A. No., 1997 WL 441189 (Del. Ch. 1997).....7

DELAWARE STATUTES

8 Del.C. § 109(a).....7, 12, 13
